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No. 399, S.] 	 [Published June 30, 1931. 

CHAPTER 384. 

AN ACT to amend section 23 of chapter 217, laws of 1929, re-
lating to the Superior court of Dane county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 23 of chapter 217, laws of 1929, is amend-

ed to read: (Chapter 217, laws of 1929) SECTION 23. The said 
judge of the superior court shall miter an order in writing ap-
pointing a suitable person to act as clerk of said court who shall 
serve at the will of the judge of said court until his successor 
shall have been appointed and qualified. The clerk so appointed 
shall subscribe to the oith of office prescribed in the constitution. 
Said appointment and oath of office shall be filed with the clerk 
of the circuit court of the county of Dane and a duplicate copy 
with the city clerk of the city of Madison. Said clerk of the su-
perior court shall receive as compensation the sum of eighteen 
hundred dollars per annum, until otherwise fixed by the Dane 
county board, but which shall not be less than eighteen hundred 
dollars per annum, apportioned and paid monthly, two-thirds out 
of the treasury of Dane county and one-third out of the treas-
ury of the city of Madison, until otherwise apportioned by the 
county of Dane and the city of Madison jointly, the same to be in 
full for all services rendered by said clerk as clerk of the said 
superior court. When said judge of the superior court is desig-
nated as judge of the juvenile court of said county, the clerk of 
the superior court shall also be the clerk of the juvenile court and 
shall receive the sum of seven hundred and twenty dollars per an-
num additional compensation for his services as such clerk of the 
juvenile court. The clerk of said superior court may with the 
approval of the judge of said superior court appoint one or more 
suitable persons to act as deputy clerk or deputy clerks of said 
court as the Dane county board may provide. The deputy clerk 
or deputy clerks of said court shall receive such compensation as 
the Dane county board shall fix, but which compensation shall 
not be less than nine hundred dollars per annum each, appor-
tioned and paid monthly, two-thirds out of the treasury of Dane 
county and one-third out of the treasury of the city of Madison, 
until otherwise apportioned by the county of Dane and the city 
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of Madison jointly. Such deputy clerk or deputy clerks of said 
superior court shall subscribe to the oath of office prescribed in 
the constitution. They shall serve at the will of the clerk of said 
superior court and be subject to removal by said clerk, with the 
approval of the judge of said superior court. The said clerk of 
the said superior court or any of the deputy clerks of the said 
superior court shall make and keep the records of said court, and 
also the records of the juvenile court of Dane county when the 
judge of the said superior court is designated as the judge of the 
juvenile court of said county, and perform all ministerial acts 
required of them, by and under the direction of the judge; shall 
have power to administer oaths; take bail, in the absence of the 
judge, subject to his revision; may examine on oath all persons 
applying for warrants, may reduce their examination to writing 
and file the same, and may issue all warrants and other processes 
from said superior court, or said juvenile court; shall procure 
under the direction of said judge, at the expense of said Dane 
county under the direction of the county board thereof, all neces-
sary record books, blanks, stationery, and other things required 
for said superior court, or said juvenile court; in the absence or 
disability of the judge the clerk of said court or any deputy clerk 
thereof may adjourn the said superior court, or juvenile court, in 
the manner now provided by law for the adjournment of circuit 
courts. 

SECTION 2. This act Alan take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 27, 1931.. 

No. 403, S.] 	 [Published June 30, 1931. 

CHAPTER 385. 

AN ACT to repeal subsection (3) of section 210.03 of the stat-
utes; conveying the state office building and the Wisconsin 
orthopedic hospital for children, and the sites on which said 
buildings are located, to the commissioner of insurance in trust 
for the state insurance fund, and making appropriations from 
said fund. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 


